# ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS ENFORCEMENT REPORT BOARD OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL August 8, 2013

## BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

### **Underground Storage Tank Enforcement**

1) Order Type and Number: Administrative Order 11-0103-UST

Order Date: April 3, 2013

Respondent: James L. Pasley d.b.a. Pasley and

**Sons Variety Store** 

Facility: Pasley and Sons Variety Store

Location: 2967 Highway 41/51,

Hemingway, SC

Mailing Addresses: P.O. Box 1840,

Hemingway, SC 29554

County: Williamsburg

Previous Orders\*: AO 10-0161-UST (\$2,610.00)

Permit/ID Number: 14949

Violations Cited: State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (SUPERB Act), Section 44-2-60(A) (2002 and Supp. 2010), and the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulation 61-92.280.34(c), R.61-92.280.35(c), R.61-92.280.35(f), R.61-92.280.44(a), R.61-92.280.93(a), and R.61-92.280.110(c) (Supp. 2011).

<u>Summary</u>: James L. Pasley d.b.a. Pasley and Sons Variety Store (Respondent) owns and operates underground storage tanks, located in Hemingway, South Carolina, and has violated the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations as follows: failure to submit annual tank registration fees for fiscal year 2012; failure to demonstrate financial responsibility for an UST system; failure to train a Class A/B Operator; failure to provide financial responsibility documentation upon request by the Department; and, failure to provide records to the Department upon request.

Action: The Respondent is required to: submit proof of a trained Class A/B Operator; pay annual UST registration fees and associated late fees for fiscal year 2012 in the amount of \$363.00; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of three thousand, seven hundred dollars (\$3,700.00).

#### **BUREAU OF WATER**

#### **Drinking Water Enforcement**

2) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 13-049-DW

Order Date: June 11, 2013

Respondent: Bennettsville Hospitality, LLC

<u>Facility</u>: Bennettsville Motel

<u>Location</u>: 665 West Highway 15 - 401 Bypass

Bennettsville, SC 29512

Mailing Address:SameCounty:MarlboroPrevious Orders:NonePermit/ID Number:34-003B

<u>Violations Cited</u>: S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-51(J)

<u>Summary</u>: Bennettsville Hospitality, LLC (Respondent) owns and is responsible for the proper operation and maintenance of a pool. The Respondent has violated the Public Swimming Pools Regulation as follows: failed to properly abandon the pool, which has been permanently closed for a period in excess of twenty-four months. The Respondent submitted a change order request form for the proper abandonment of the pool.

Action: The Respondent is required to: properly abandon the pool in accordance with the change order request form and pay a **stipulated penalty** in the amount of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) should the Respondent fail to meet any requirement of the Order.

## **BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY**

3) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 13-026-A

Order Date: June 11, 2013

Respondent: Carolina International Trucks,

Inc.

Facility: Carolina International Trucks, Inc.

Location: 1619 Bluff Rd.

Columbia SC 29202

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 7548

Columbia SC 29202

County:RichlandPrevious Orders:NonePermit/ID Number:1900-0258

Violations Cited: 5 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-62.1,

Section II, Permit Requirements

Summary: Carolina International Trucks, Inc. (Respondent) operates an automotive body shop in Columbia, South Carolina. The Department issued Conditional Major Operating Permit CM-1900-0258 to the Respondent, effective October 1, 2010. The Respondent violated its Conditional Major Permit and South Carolina Air Pollution Control Regulations as follows: failed to calculate and maintain records of hazardous air pollutant emissions and submit semiannual emissions reports; and failed to maintain records of actual production, operating hours, and filter maintenance and replacement.

Action: The Respondent is required to: henceforth calculate and maintain records of HAP emissions and maintain records of actual production, operating hours, and filter maintenance and replacement; submit semiannual emissions reports for the reporting periods ending March 30, 2011, September 30, 2011, March 30, 2012, and September 30, 2012; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00).

4) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 13-029-A

Order Date: June 11, 2013

Respondent: Enviro Scan, LLC and Mr.

Richard Alton Eason Jr.

<u>Facility</u>: Casa Del Oro Motel;

Sportsman Motor Inn; and,

Bahama Motel

<u>Location:</u> 401 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Myrtle

Beach, SC; 1405 South Ocean Blvd., Myrtle Beach, SC; and; 5308 N.

Ocean Blvd., Myrtle Beach, SC

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2669,

Murrells Inlet, SC, 29576

<u>County:</u> Horry <u>Previous Orders:</u> None Permit/ID Number: N/A

Violations Cited: 7 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-86.1,

SectionVI.

Summary: Enviro Scan, LLC and Mr. Richard Eason Jr. (Respondent), were contracted to perform asbestos building inspections in three motels located in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina. The Respondent performed inspections under Department-issued asbestos license ASB-22993, which expired on December 14, 2012. The Respondent violated South Carolina Standards of Performance for Asbestos Projects as follows: failed to visually inspect areas that may be affected by renovation operations and touch suspected asbestos-containing material (ACM) to determine condition; failed to identify homogeneous areas of suspected ACM and collect and submit bulk samples for analysis; failed to provide a detailed narrative of the physical description of the building; failed to provide an executive summary that detailed the exact location of ACM positively identified or assumed to be ACM; failed to provide clear, legible drawings and/or photographs that clarify the scope of the renovation operation; failed to provide

the printed name and signature of each accredited inspector who collected the samples and a clear legible copy of his or her Department-issued asbestos license; failed to collect the appropriate amount of bulk samples from each homogeneous area and verify negative results with the required analysis.

Action: The Respondent is required to: henceforth not conduct, be contracted to, or assist in performing asbestos building inspections or any other asbestos related activity for a period of five years from the execution date of this Order; upon completion of the five year period and prior to applying for a renewed asbestos license, attend an initial building inspector training course provided by an in-state and Department-approved training provider; following adherence to the license suspension and completion of the initial building inspector training course, henceforth conduct asbestos building inspections and provide necessary documentation in accordance with the applicable regulatory requirements; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00).

5) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 13-030-A

Order Date: June 11, 2013

Respondent: Land Services of South Carolina,

LLC

<u>Facility</u>: Bahama Motel; and, Unnamed

Commercial Property

<u>Location</u>: 904 S. Ocean Blvd., Myrtle Beach,

SC; and, 511 28<sup>th</sup> Ave. N., Myrtle

Beach, SC

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 7102,

Myrtle Beach, SC 29572

<u>County:</u> Horry <u>Previous Orders:</u> None <u>Permit/ID Number:</u> N/A

<u>Violations Cited:</u> U.S. EPA 40 CFR 61.145, et. seq.;

and 7 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-86.1, Sections V and X, et. seq.

<u>Summary</u>: Land Services of South Carolina, LLC (Respondent) is a Department-licensed asbestos abatement contractor (License CO-00308). The Respondent violated U.S. EPA and South Carolina Standards of Performance for Asbestos Projects as follows: failed to thoroughly inspect for the presence of asbestos; failed to remove all regulated asbestos-containing materials (RACM) from facilities being demolished; failed to obtain an asbestos project license prior to beginning demolition of a commercial building; and, failed to comply with several work practice requirements during regulated asbestos projects.

Action: The Respondent is required to: apply for and obtain asbestos project licenses prior to beginning any asbestos projects; comply with all applicable work practice and disposal requirements of the Federal and State Asbestos Regulations for asbestos projects involving RACM; ensure that the Respondent's owner completes a Department-approved initial training course for

asbestos supervisors, and submit the training certificate to document completion of the course; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) in four equal installments.

6) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 13-031-A

Order Date: June 11, 2013

Respondent: Mr. Richard A. Eason, Sr.,

Individually and d.b.a.

**Environmental Service Group** 

Facility: Bahama Motel
Location: 904 S. Ocean Blvd.
Myrtle Beach, SC

P.O. Box 2798

Myrtle Beach, SC 29572

County: Horry
Previous Orders: None
Permit/ID Number: N/A

Violations Cited: 7 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-86.1,

Sections IV and VII, et. seq.

Mailing Address:

<u>Summary</u>: Mr. Richard A. Eason, Sr., Individually and d.b.a. Environmental Service Group is a Department-licensed air sampler with Environmental Services Group (Respondent). The Department issued License AS-00233 to the Respondent, which was last renewed on November 19, 2012. The Respondent violated South Carolina Standards of performance for Asbestos Projects as follows: engaged in an asbestos project and did not have a current and valid license specific to the duties, i.e. those of a building inspector, performed under the license; failed to conduct proper clearance air monitoring; and, failed to perform a visual inspection.

Action: The Respondent is required to: conduct proper clearance air monitoring; perform the required visual inspections; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of seven thousand two hundred dollars (\$7,200.00) in four equal installments.

<sup>\*</sup> Unless otherwise specified, "Previous Orders" as listed in this report include orders issued by Environmental Affairs programs within the last (5) years.